Item 6 Supporting Document No. 4 October 11, 2017

Los Piños Conservation Camp Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (WQ 2014-0153-DWQ; Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0102) [237456: BBushnell; 237456: OOsibodu]

September 11, 2017

Good Morning Mr. Bushnell,

I was asked to contact you about the wastewater treatment system at Los Piños Conservation Camp in Orange County. The special use authorization approving occupancy, use and maintenance of the facility by the California Conservation Corps for the next 20 years was fully executed and finalized on August 31, 2017. This authorization includes the use and maintenance of the wastewater treatment system and requires the California Conservation Corps to work with the Water Board and Orange County for the appropriate permits.

Unfortunately, Noelle Graham is out of the office this week and was not able to respond to the Water Board's letters before leaving.

- **WQ 2014-0153-DWQ:** The Forest Service requires the permit holder to take on these responsibilities
- **Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0101**: Responsibility for the use, occupancy, and maintenance of the onsite wastewater treatment system at the Los Piños Conservation camp was transferred to the State of California, California Conservation Corps on August 31, 2017.
 - Please edit the tentative order to enroll the State of California, California Conservation
 Corps in the General Order, rather than the USDA Forest Service.

I left a message on your voice mail earlier today, please let me know if you have any questions and I will do my best to facilitate answers.

Thank you, Amy



Amy L. Reid Natural Resource Specialist, Lands & Special Uses

Forest Service Cleveland National Forest

p: 858-674-2919 c: 619-486-4372 f: 858-673-6192 areid@fs.fed.us

10845 Rancho Bernardo Road, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92127

www.fs.fed.us

Caring for the land and serving people